



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

TEXTRON INC.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	
Appellant,	:	No. 204, 2014
	:	
v.	:	Appeal from the March 25, 2014
	:	Decision After Trial Verdict For
ACUMENT GLOBAL	:	Defendant of the Superior Court
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,	:	of the State of Delaware in and
	:	for New Castle County in C.A.
	:	No. N10C-07-103 JRJ CCLD
Defendant Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	
	:	

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT TEXTRON INC.**

*Of Counsel:*

John A. Tarantino  
**ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN P.C.**  
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor  
Providence, RI 02903-1345  
(401) 274-7200

Denise S. Kraft (I.D. No. 2778)  
Laura D. Hatcher (I.D. No. 5098)  
Brian A. Biggs (I.D. No. 5591)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(320) 468-5700

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (I.D. No. 285)  
Arthur L. Dent (I.D. No. 2491)  
**POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP**  
1313 North Market Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant  
Textron Inc.*

Dated: June 12, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Textron Sells Assets and Liabilities to Acument Subject to Textron’s Indemnity .....	7
B.    Under the PSA, Textron’s Indemnity Obligation Was to Be Reduced by Any Tax Benefit to Acument .....	9
C.    Although Acument Initially Applies the Tax Benefit Reduction, Acument Later Changes Course and Textron Files Suit .....	10
D.    The Superior Court Denies Textron’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings .....	10
E.    At Trial, Textron Advances Arguments Based in Tax Law and in Contract to Support Its Entitlement to a Tax Benefit Reduction .....	12
F.    Acument Concedes that the Tax Benefit Reduction Is Triggered When Acument Is Entitled to a Reduction in Its Otherwise Required Tax Payments .....	12
G.    Textron Presents a Separate Treatment Tax Analysis Demonstrating that Acument Has a Right to a Tax Benefit for Every Contingent Liability Indemnified by Textron .....	14
H.    The Superior Court Fails to Address Textron’s Argument that the Increase in Acument’s Tax Basis Results in a Tax Benefit to Acument, Triggering a Right to a Tax Benefit Reduction .....	17

I.	The Superior Court Construes Tax “Reduction” to Mean Tax “Deduction” .....	17
	ARGUMENT .....	19
I.	UNDER SETTLED AND CONTROLLING FEDERAL TAX LAW PRINCIPLES, ACUMENT HAS A RIGHT TO A TAX BENEFIT AS A RESULT OF AN INCREASE IN ITS TAX BASIS .....	19
A.	Question Presented .....	19
B.	Scope of Review .....	19
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	20
1.	Textron Is Entitled to a Tax Benefit Reduction Because Acument Has a Right to a Tax Reduction as a Result of Its Increased Tax Basis in the Acquired Assets .....	20
a.	Textron’s Tax Analysis Is Correct and, Although Ignored Below, Should Be Adopted by this Court .....	21
b.	Acument’s Expert Could Not Disagree with Textron’s Analysis .....	24
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN IGNORING THE EXPRESS AND UNEQUIVOCAL AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES AS TO THE MEANING OF THE WORD “REDUCTION.” .....	28
A.	Question Presented .....	28
B.	Scope of Review .....	28
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	28
1.	The Superior Court Erred by Ignoring the Parties’ Express Agreement that “Reduction” Does Not Mean “Deduction.” .....	29

2.	The Court’s Construction Also Violates Established Canons of Construction and Compels an Unreasonable Reading of the Provision .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2009) .....	28
<i>Cannelongo v. Fid. Am. Small Bus. Inv. Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 435 (Del. 1988) .....	20
<i>Columbus &amp; Greenfield Ry. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 42 T.C. 834 (1964).....	26
<i>David R. Webb Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 77 T.C. 1134 (1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 708 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Gillis v. U.S.</i> , 402 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	15
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993) .....	19
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 355 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Technology, Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008) .....	28
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	32
<i>Pacific Transport Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 483 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 948 (1974) .....	22
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012) .....	19
<i>Rogers v. Comm’r</i> , 5 T.C. 818 (1945).....	26
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	31

<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	19
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007) .....	29
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993) .....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
I.R.C. § 167 .....	22
I.R.C. § 168 .....	22
I.R.C. § 338(h)(10).....	15, 25
I.R.C. § 446 .....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.338-1(a)(1).....	25
26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3.....	25
Martin D. Ginsburg & Jack S. Levin, MERGERS, ACQUISITIONS, AND BUYOUTS (2009) .....	22
Rev. Rul. 2004-88, 2004-2 C.B. 165 .....	25
